The Group’s equity amounted to CHF 2,252.4 million, resulting
in a solid equity ratio of 49.9 %. The net debt position stood at
CHF 755.8 million compared to CHF 253.9 million at the end of
March 2019, reflecting additional lease liabilities of CHF 272.1
million as a result of IFRS 16, net share repurchases of CHF 215.2
million and additional financial liabilities for contingent consid-
erations and deferred payments from acquisitions in the amount
of CHF 47.6 million.

Outlook 2019 / 20
In light of the strong first half, we are raising the outlook for the
full year. The Group now expects sales to grow by 8 % – 10 % and
the adjusted EBITA to rise between 12 % – 15 %, both measured
in local currencies. The previous guidance indicated a sales
growth of 6 % – 8 % and an increase in the adjusted EBITA of
9 % – 13 % in local currencies. Our mid-term outlook remains
positive and unchanged.

Sonova Semi-Annual Report 2019 / 208

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Reconciliation of non-GAAP financial measures

April 1 to September 30, CHF million 2019

Income
statement

as reported

Acquis.
related

amortization

Income
statement

EBITA
separation

Adjustments3) Income
statement

adjusted

Sales  1,426.3  1,426.3  1,426.3

Cost of sales  (416.8)  (416.8)  1.5  (415.3)

Gross profit  1,009.6  1,009.6  1.5  1,011.1

Research and development  (81.6)  0.5  (81.2)  0.9  (80.3)

Sales and marketing  (538.5)  22.4  (516.1)  6.2  (510.0)

General and administration  (148.4)  (148.4)  6.9  (141.5)

Other income / (expenses), net  0.2  0.2  0.2

Operating profit before acquisition-related amortization (EBITA)1)  264.0  15.5  279.5

Acquisition-related amortization  (22.8)  (22.8)  (22.8)

Operating profit (EBIT)2)  241.2  241.2  15.5  256.6

Basic earnings per share (CHF)  5.55  5.55  (2.23)  3.32

April 1 to September 30, CHF million 2018

Income
statement

as reported

Acquis.
related

amortization

Income
statement

EBITA
separation

Adjustments Income
statement

adjusted

Sales  1,303.3  1,303.3  1,303.3

Cost of sales  (383.9)  (383.9)  (383.9)

Gross profit  919.4  919.4  919.4

Research and development  (72.2)  0.5  (71.7)  (71.7)

Sales and marketing  (496.9)  23.1  (473.7)  (473.7)

General and administration  (126.5)  (126.5)  (126.5)

Other income / (expenses), net  3.8  3.8  3.8

Operating profit before acquisition-related amortization (EBITA)1)  251.3  251.3

Acquisition-related amortization  (23.6)  (23.6)  (23.6)

Operating profit (EBIT)2)  227.7  227.7  227.7

Basic earnings per share (CHF)  2.91  2.91  2.91

1)  Earnings before financial result, share of profit / (loss) in associates / joint ventures, taxes and acquisition-related amortization (EBITA).
2)  Earnings before financial result, share of profit / (loss) in associates / joint ventures and taxes (EBIT).